## SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY DOCKET NO. 078611

: Question of Law Certified by the DAVID SPADE AND KATINA SPADE, : U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third H/W, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS A : Circuit CLASS REPRESENTATIVE ON : Docket No.: 16-1558 BEHALF OF OTHERS SIMILARLY : Sat Below: SITUATED, Plaintiffs/Appellants,: Hon. Thomas L. Ambro : Hon. Patty Shwartz : Hon. Julio M. Fuentes SELECT COMFORT CORPORATION : On Appeal from: D/B/A SLEEP NUMBER, LEGGETT & : United States District Court for PLATT, INCORPORATED AND JOHN : the District of New Jersey DOE INDIVIDUALS AND : Docket No. 3:15-cv-01826 BUSINESSES 1-20, : Sat Below: Defendants/Appellees. : Hon. Peter G. Sheridan CHRISTOPHER D. WENGER & : Question of Law Certified by the EILEEN MULLER, ON BEHALF OF : U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third : Circuit THEMSELVES AND THOSE SIMILARLY SITUATED, : Docket No.: 16-1572 Plaintiffs/Appellants, : Sat Below: : Hon. Thomas L. Ambro v. : Hon. Patty Shwartz : Hon. Julio M. Fuentes BOB'S DISCOUNT FURNITURE, : On Appeal from: LLC, : United States District Court for : the District of New Jersey Defendant/Appellee. : Docket No. 3:14-cv-07707 : Sat Below: : Hon. Peter G. Sheridan : CIVIL ACTION

BRIEF OF THE NEW JERSEY BUSINESS & INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION AS

AMICUS CURIAE

McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Four Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102

(973) 622-4444

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae New Jersey Business & Industry Association

Of Counsel and On the Brief David R. Kott, Esq. Edward J. Fanning, Esq. Zane C. Riester, Esq.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTEREST IN CASE
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 4
ARGUMENT
I. THE INTENT OF TCCWNA IS TO PREVENT CONSUMERS FROM BEING DECEIVED ABOUT THEIR RIGHTS4
II. TCCWNA REQUIRES THAT THE CONSUMER BE AGGRIEVED7
III. PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION DEMONSTRATE THAT TCCWNA REQUIRES PLAINTIFF BE AGGRIEVED BY DEMONSTRATING ACTUAL HARM OR INJURY
IV. CASE LAW EVALUATING TCCWNA LAWSUITS MAKES CLEAR THAT ONLY AN AGGRIEVED CONSUMER HAS A RIGHT OF ACTION
CONCLUSION

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s	3)
Federal Cases	
Baker v. Inter National Bank, No. 08-5668, 2012 WL 174956 (D.N.J. Jan. 19, 2012)	15
Bohus v. Restaurant.com, 784 F.3d 918 (3d Cir. 2015)	7
Candelario v. Rip Curl, Inc., No. 16-00963, 2016 WL 6820403 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2016)1	16
Friest v. Luxottica Grp. S.P.A., No. 16-03327, 2016 WL 7668453 (D.N.J. Dec. 16, 2016)1	. 5
Gelbard v. United States, 408 U.S. 41 (1972)	. 3
Goode v. City of Philadelphia, 539 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2008)1	.3
Hecht v. Hertz Corp., No. 16-1485, 2016 WL 6139911 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2016)1	.6
Hite v. Lush Intent, No. 16-01533, 2017 WL 1080906 (D.N.J. March 22, 2017)1	. 6
Shah v. American Express Co., No. 09-00622, 2009 WL 3234594 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2009)1	5
Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP, 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	3
Travelers Ins. Co. v. H.K. Porter Co., 45 F.3d 737 (3d Cir. 1995)	3
TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	2
United States v. Brown, 740 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2014)1	2
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)1	3
Watkins v. DineEquity, Inc., 591 Fed. Appx. 132 (3d Cir. 2014)1	

Wis. Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co., 505 U.S. 214 (1992)1
STATE CASES
Advanced Dev. Grp. L.L.C. v. Bd. of Adjustment of N. Bergen, Nos. A-4576-12T2, A-1275-13T2, 2015 WL 3511942 (App. Div. June 5, 2015)
Alloway v. General Marine, 149 N.J. 620 (1997)
Cameron v. Monkey Joe's Big Nut Co., No. L-2201-07, 2008 WL 6084192 (Law Div. Aug. 4, 2008)15
Cast Art Indus., LLC v. KPMG LLP, 209 N.J. 208 (2012)12
DiProspero v. Penn, 183 N.J. 477 (2005)12
Dugan v. TGI Fridays, Inc., 445 N.J. Super. (App. Div. 2016), certif. granted, 226 N.J. 543 (2016)
Howard Sav. Inst. v. Peep, 34 N.J. 494 (1961)12, 13, 14
Innes v. Innes, 117 N.J. 496 (1990)11
Johnson v. MKA Enters., Inc., No. 112,049, 2015 WL 4487037 (Ct. App. Kan. June 17, 2015)
Martin v. Bd. of Adjustment of Paramus, No. A-0053-06T3, 2007 WL 1930447 (App. Div. July 5, 2007)14
Med. Soc'y of N.J. v. N.J. Dep't of Law & Pub. Safety, Div. of Consumer Affairs, 120 N.J. 18 (1990)12
Miah v. Ahmed, 179 N.J. 511 (2004)15
Patel v. N.J. Motor Vehicle Comm'n,         200 N.J. 413 (2009)       12

09-02, 201 N.J. 349 (2010)
Popow v. Wink Assocs., 269 N.J. Super. 518 (App. Div. 1993)
Prop. Asset Mgmt., Inc., v. Momanyi, A-2713-09T2, 2011 WL 4056076 (App Div. Sept. 14, 2011)12
State v. A.L., 440 N.J. Super. 400 (App. Div. 2015)
Teague v. Bandy, 793 S.W.2d 50 (Tex. Ct. App. 1990)
United Property Owners Ass'n of Belmar v. Borough of Belmar, 343 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2001)
Ex parte Van Winkle, 3 N.J. 348 (1950)
Walls v. Am. Tobacco Co., 11 P.3d 626 (Okla. 2000)13
Walters v. Dream Cars Nat'l LLC, No. L-9571, 2016 WL 890783 (Law Div. Mar. 7, 2016)
Wright v. Bank of America, Inc., No. L-433-15, 2016 WL 631910 (Law Div. Jan. 28, 2016)7
STATE STATUTES
N.J.S.A. 56:8-19
N.J.S.A. 56:12-3 10
N.J.S.A. 56:12-14 et seq passim
N.J.S.A. 56:8-159
OTHER AUTHORITIES
"The New Home Warranty and Builders' Registration Act," p. L.1977, c. 467
